

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 5622 OF 2026

Between:

1. Mahadas Kamakshi,
W/o P. Mohana,
Aged about 49 years,
R/O: D.No. 17/659, Tilak Nagar,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.
 2. Mahadas Rohini
(Died,) Represented by her Legal Representatives),
 3. Mahadas Jayamma
W/o Gurrala Prabhakar,
Aged about 45 years,
R/o: D.No. 17/659, Tilak Nagar,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.
 4. Nannuri Padmalatha,
W/o Erriswamy, ,
R/o: Uravakonda Village and Mandal,
Ananthapuramu District.
 5. Nannuri Madhuri,
W/o Raja,
Aged about 40 years,
R/o Parnapalli Village, Lingala Mandal, Kadapa District.
(Petitioners 4 and 5 are legal representatives of the deceased)
- ... Appellants/Petitioners

And:

1. The Chairman ,Tribunal Under Ap Land Grabbing Prohibition Act Cum
Court Of Principal District Judge, Anantapuram.-515001
2. Balija Y.S.R.K. Prasad,
S/o Not Known, (Died).

3. Madiga Nallamma,
W/o Not Known, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.-515801
4. Bandaru Thimmappa,
S/o Not Known, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.-515801
5. Nagepalli Lakshmi Devi,
W/o N. Ramachandra, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. -515801
6. Indumathi,
W/o Chinna Gadi Lingappa, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. -515801
7. Boya Uligamma,
W/o B. Murugesh, (Died),
8. Natta Sanjappa,
S/o Not Known, , Major.
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. -515801
9. Boya Hanumanthu,
S/o Not Known, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. -515801
10. Ediga Anjaneyulu,
S/o Not Known, Major,
R/o: Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,

5

Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801

11. Mohammad Ali,
S/o Not Known, Major,
R/o. Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand,
Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801
12. Rangamma,
W/o B. Thimmappa, Major,
R/o: D.No. 18/1009-24-4, 60 Feet Road,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801
13. B. Uligamma,
W/o B. Lingappa, (Died),
14. B. Sanjappa,
S/o B. Netteppa, Major,
R/o: D.No. 18/2175, 60 Feet Road,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801
15. B. Lokanna,
S/o B. Thimmappa, Major,
R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Feet Road,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801
16. B. Sunkulamma,
W/o B. Basavaraju, Major,
R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Feet Road,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801
17. Madiga Lakshmidēvi,
W/o Obulesu, Major,
R/at D.No. 18/1009-17, 60 Feet Road,
Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. .-515801

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri AYESHA AZMA S presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ,

call for the records relating to and pertaining to the decree and order passed in L.G.O.P. No. 58/2018, dated 24.02.2025 of the Learned Chairman-cum-District Judge, Ananthapuramu, and to quash the same and pass such other order or orders may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri AYESHA AZMA S Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Land grabbing for R1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 to 17 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Madiga Nallamma, W/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.-515801
2. Bandaru Thimmappa, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.- 515801
3. Nagepalli Lakshmi Devi, W/o N. Ramachandra, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District..-515801
4. Indumathi, W/o Chinna Gadi Lingappa, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Nome, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
5. Natta Sanjappa, S/o Not Known, Major. R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.51 5801
6. Boya Hanumanthu, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
7. Ediga Anjaneyulu, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.51 5801

8. Mohammad Ali, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o. Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
9. Rangamma, W/o B. Thimmappa, Major, R/o D.No. 18/1009-24-4, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
10. B. Sanjappa, S/o B. Netteppa, Major, R/o D.No. 18/2175, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
11. B. Lokanna, S/o B. Thimmappa, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
12. B. Sunkulamma, W/o B. Basavaraju, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
13. Madiga Lakshmidhevi, W/o Obulesu, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-17, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. 515801

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 06.04.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing. .

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents 2 to 17 by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 06.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Madiga Nallamma, W/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.-515801
2. Bandaru Thimmappa, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.- 515801
3. Nagepalli Lakshmi Devi, W/o N. Ramachandra, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District..-515801
4. Indumathi, W/o Chinna Gadi Lingappa, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Nome, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
5. Natta Sanjappa, S/o Not Known, Major. R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District..51 5801
6. Boya Hanumanthu, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
7. Ediga Anjaneyulu, S/o Not Known, Major, R/o Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sai Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.51 5801
8. Mohammad Ali, S/o Not Known, Major, Rio. Beside A.P.S.R.T.C. Bus Stand, Opposite to Sal Krishna Nursing Home, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
9. Rangamma, W/o B. Thimmappa, Major, R/o D.No. 18/1009-24-4, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
10. B. Sanjappa, S/o B. Netteppa, Major, R/o D.No. 18/2175, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
11. B. Lokanna, S/o B. Thimmappa, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Fee Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801

12. B. Sunkulamma, W/o B. Basavaraju, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-36A, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District.515801
13. Madiga Lakshmid devi, W/o Obulesu, Major, R/at D.No. 18/1009-17, 60 Feet Road, Guntakal, Ananthapuramu District. 515801
(addressee 1 to 13 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
14. One CC to SRI. AYESHA AZMA S Advocate [OPUC]
15. Two CCs to GP FOR ASSIGNMENT, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
16. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RRR,J&

TCDS,J

DATED:02/03/2026

POST ON 06.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5622 of 2026

